The selected changes in the relevant risk variables were determined based on management's estimate as to reasonable possible changes in these risk variables.

Cash flow hedges:

As of December 31, 2018, and 2019, there were no hedging contracts held by the Company.

Labor laws and the Severance Pay Law in Israel (the "Severance Law") require the Company to pay compensation to employees upon dismissal or retirement, or to make routine
contributions in defined contribution plans pursuant to Section 14 of the Severance Law, as described below. The Company's liability is accounted for as a post-employment
benefit. The Company's employee benefit liability is based on a valid labor agreement, the employee's salary, and the applicable terms of employment, which together generate a
right to severance compensation.

Post-employment employee benefits are financed by deposits with defined deposit plans, as detailed below.

Contributions in accordance with Section 14 to the Severance Law release the Company from any additional liability to employees for whom said contributions were made. These
contributions represent defined contribution plans.

F - 30

NOTE 13: - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

 d. Sensitivity tests relating to changes in market factors:

   December 31,
   2019   2018

Sensitivity test to changes in the USD/NIS exchange rate:

Gain (loss) from the change:
Increase of 5% in exchange rate   $ (381)   $ (1,059)
Decrease of 5% in exchange rate   $ 381   $ 1,059

Sensitivity test to changes in the market price of listed securities:

Gain (loss) from the change:
Increase of 5% in market price   $ 106   $ 1,303
Decrease of 5% in market price   $ (106)   $ (1,303)

 e. Hedging activities and derivatives:

NOTE 14: - SEVERANCE PAY LIABILITY

   Year ended December 31,

   2019   2018   2017

Expenses - defined contribution plan   $ 703   $ 712   $ 759

EVOGENE LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

The Israeli corporate income tax rate was 23% in 2019, 23% in 2018 and 24% in 2017.

The Company received assessments that are considered final, up to and including the 2015 tax year.

As of December 31, 2019, Evogene Ltd. and its Israeli subsidiaries have carryforward operating tax losses amounting to approximately $101 million and $18 million
respectively, which can be carried forward for an indefinite period.

The Company did not recognize deferred tax assets for carry-forward losses and other temporary differences, because their utilization in the foreseeable future is not
probable.

The reconciliation between the tax expense, assuming that all the income and expenses, gains and losses in the statement of income were taxed at the statutory tax rate and